and Ringgit depreciated against USD at subsidiaries level. Further, any future significant fluctuations in

exchange rates will result in increases or decreases in our reported costs and earnings, and adversely

affect the carrying value of our non-Hong Kong dollar denominated assets and the amount of our equity,

and accordingly, our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.

During the Track Record Period, our Group did not experience material exchange losses and did

not use derivative financial instruments to hedge currency risk.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 179 –

For illustration purpose only, the sensitivity analysis below illustrates the impact of hypothetical

fluctuation in exchange rates and details our Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase/(decrease) in the

functional currencies of the relevant group entities against the foreign currencies. The average rates of

currency changes of foreign currencies against the functional currencies of relevant group entities from

2011 to 2015 fell within the range of approximately 3% to 4%. Taken into consideration the historical

changes in currency rates and current fluctuation, the percentage change figure of 5% is used in the

sensitivity analysis.

As at 30 June As at 31 October
2014 2015 2015

Increase/(decrease) on
profit before taxation
if exchanges rates

change by

Increase/(decrease) on
profit before taxation
if exchanges rates

change by

Increase/(decrease) on
profit before taxation
if exchanges rates

change by
+5% –5% +5% –5% +5% –5%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

USD (1,573) 1,573 (958) 958 (1,354) 1,354

EURO 84 (84) (166) 166 (107) 107

THB (200) 200 (18) 18 (11) 11

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items,

and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number above indicates an increase in profit before taxation where the functional currencies

of the relevant group entities strengthen against the relevant foreign currencies. For a 5% weakening of

the functional currencies of the relevant group entities, there would be an equal and opposite impact on

the profit before taxation. For details, please refer to note 30 to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I